to define a pool of candidates; fundamental research is then applied to identify attractive unrecognized value
opportunities. WEDGE believes they can produce superior long term returns by employing rigorous quantitative research
and independent qualitative analysis.

The Small/Mid Cap Value composite return for the quarter was 0.27% (0.15% net of fee) versus the Russell 2500
Value Index return of 1.40%. The top contributors in the quarter included positive stock selection in Capital Goods,
Consumer Staples, and Finance (REITs). Overweight Capital Goods and underweight REITs also added value. The
main detractors in the quarterly relative performance included stock selection within Banks, Consumer Durables and
Technology. Underweight higher P/E companies also detracted.

In recognition of the risks posed by declining assets under management, investment team changes, and declining
conviction in long-term performance capabilities, Callan recommend the Board consider the following:

1) Perform a search to replace WEDGE with a strategy complementary to the existing managers in the SMID Cap
strategy; and

2) When search process is complete, Callan and Staff will offer a recommendation for replacement.

21

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix

Investment Fund Balances

The table below compares the fund’s investment fund balances as of March 31, 2023 with that of December 31, 2022.

Asset Distribution Across Investment Funds

March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Market Market
Value Weight Value Weight

North Carolina SRP 401k & 457

Tier I: GoalMaker

Post Retirement Conservative 11+ 44,074,482 0.61% 38,734,643 0.57%
Post Retirement Conservative 6-10 138,973,465 1.91% 129,691,916 1.90%
Post Retirement Conservative 0-5 397,459,778 5.46% 388,919,207 5.69%
Pre Retirement Conservative 0-5 327,471,879 4.50% 316,413,796 4.63%
Pre Retirement Conservative 6-10 195,798,731 2.69% 190,223,812 2.78%
Pre Retirement Conservative 11-15 147,895,719 2.03% 141,618,088 2.07%
Pre Retirement Conservative 16-20 106,881,286 1.47% 101,509,874 1.48%
Pre Retirement Conservative 21-25 89,381,384 1.23% 83,300,012 1.22%
Pre Retirement Conservative 26+ 98,164,374 1.35% 91,198,899 1.33%

Post Retirement Moderate 11+ 49,405,537 0.68% 45,898,600 0.67%
Post Retirement Moderate 6-10 149,566,244 2.05% 138,154,480 2.02%
Post Retirement Moderate 0-5 447,465,923 6.15% 419,106,069 6.13%
Pre Retirement Moderate 0-5 633,882,465 8.71% 606,328,463 8.87%
Pre Retirement Moderate 6-10 609,193,426 8.37% 570,946,573 8.35%
Pre Retirement Moderate 11-15 508,032,035 6.98% 472,914,924 6.92%
Pre Retirement Moderate 16-20 391,204,574 5.37% 362,143,183 5.30%
Pre Retirement Moderate 21-25 285,573,252 3.92% 265,686,446 3.89%
Pre Retirement Moderate 26+ 320,125,105 4.40% 293,562,046 4.29%

Post Retirement Aggressive 11+ 19,147,961 0.26% 17,956,226 0.26%
Post Retirement Aggressive 6-10 49,554,800 0.68% 43,742,590 0.64%
Post Retirement Aggressive 0-5 174,646,660 2.40% 163,415,394 2.39%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 0-5 340,590,851 4.68% 323,284,842 4.73%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 6-10 414,512,113 5.69% 382,701,266 5.60%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 11-15 468,084,395 6.43% 430,068,373 6.29%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 16-20 380,022,247 5.22% 355,600,351 5.20%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 21-25 266,215,775 3.66% 249,632,962 3.65%
Pre Retirement Aggressive 26+ 227,873,957 3.13% 213,881,887 3.13%

Tier I: GoalMaker Total $7,281,198,418 100.0% $6,836,634,922 100.0%

 28
The North Carolina Supplemental Retirement Plans

Investment Fund Returns and Peer Group Rankings

The table below details the rates of return and peer group rankings for the Fund’s investment funds over various time
periods. Negative returns are shown in red, positive returns in black. Returns for one year or greater are annualized.

3 Years 3 Years 3 Years 3 Years
Ended Ended Ended Ended
3/2023 12/2022 9/2022 6/2022

Tier 2: Passive (Net of Fee)

Fixed Income Passive 98 80 82 81(2.77%) (2.79%) (3.28%) (0.96%)
  Blmbg Aggregate 98 78 81 78(2.77%) (2.71%) (3.26%) (0.93%)
Callan Core Bond MFs (1.79%) (2.41%) (2.95%) (0.60%)